SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C)..CC No(s).13164-13165/2015 (Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 18/10/2012 in WPC No. 13313/2005 18/10/2012 in OJC No. 7386/1999 passed by the High Court of Orissa at Cuttack)

STATE OF ORISSA & ANR. ETC.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

FAKIR CHARAN SINGH (SINCE DEAD) THROUGH LRS Respondent(s)

I.A. 1-2/2016 (with c/delay in filing SLP and office report)

Date: 23/09/2016 These applications were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.M. KHANWILKAR HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE D.Y. CHANDRACHUD

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Vikas Singh, Sr. Adv. Mr. Shibashish Misra, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Goutam Acharya, Sr. Adv.

Dr. S.C. Hota, Adv.

Mr. Debasis Misra, Adv.

Mr. V.A. Mohta, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Chandrakanta Nayak, Adv.

Mr. Aniruddha P. Mayee, Adv.

Mr. D.K. Thakur, Adv.

Mr. R.S. Mishra, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following ORDER

Issue notice on the special leave petitions as well as on the application for condonation of delay.

Mr.Debasis Misra, learned counsel accepts notice on behalf of legal representatives of deceased respondent No.1 who shall file their counter affidavits within six weeks.

Rejoinder affidavit, if any, be filed within four weeks thereafter.

Status quo shall be maintained qua the disputed property by the parties pending further orders from this Court.

(Ashok Raj Singh) Court Master

(Veena Khera) Court Master