Listed on: 31.3.2017 Court No. 5 Item No. 50

## SECTION XI-A IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) Nos. 30543-30544 OF 2016

## WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

STATE OF ORISSA AND ANR. ETC.

....Petitioners

Versus

FAKIR CHARAN SINGH (DEAD) THR. LRS.

...Respondents

## **OFFICE REPORT**

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 23<sup>rd</sup> September, 2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"Issue notice on the special leave petitions as well as on the application for condonation of delay.

Mr.Debasis Misra, learned counsel accepts notice on behalf of legal representatives of deceased respondent No.1 who shall file their counter affidavits within six weeks.

Rejoinder affidavit, if any, be filed within four weeks thereafter.

Status quo shall be maintained qua the disputed property by the parties pending further orders from this Court."

It is submitted for information of the Hon'ble Court that in pursuance of the order quoted above, show cause notice was issued to all the four Lrs. of deceased Respondent No. 1 through Mr. Debashish Mishra, Advocate who has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance as well as counter-affidavit on behalf all the four Lrs. of deceased Respondent No. 1 (Copy of the same is being circulated herewith for the kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court)

It is further submitted that Counsel for the petitioners has not filed the Rejoinder affidavit so far.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

...2/-

-2-

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Report.

Dated this the 28th day of March, 2017.

Sd/-ASSISTANT REGISTRAR